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Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 
 

AGENDA 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SPECIAL MEETING 

September 18, 2019 6:30 pm 

 

 

1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER* 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  

3. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL AND RATIFICATION OF MINUTES 

A. Wednesday, July 24, 2019 

 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
A. ZBA CASE NO. 19-09-18-1 (Peterson), 2705 Linden Street, East Lansing, MI, 48823 
 

 LOCATION:   2705 Linden Street 
 PARCEL ID:   17-253-002 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  RA (Single Family-Medium Density) 

 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-373(e)(5)(a), Minimum yard dimensions.  Front yards.  In accordance with 

the setback requirements of Section 86-367 for the type of street upon which the lot 
fronts. 

 
 Section 86-373(e)(5)(b), Minimum yard dimensions.  Side yards: 10 feet. 
 
The variance requests are to construct an attached garage that would project 2.7 feet into 
the side yard setback and 2.3 feet into the front yard setback at 2705 Linden Street. 
 
B. ZBA CASE NO. 19-09-18-4 (Frankovich), 6814 Kingdon Avenue, Holt, MI, 48842 
 
DESCRIPTION: 2552 Bruin Drive 

 TAX PARCEL:   17-228-004 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  RA (Single Family-Medium Density) 
  
 The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
  

 Section 86-564(b)(2), Unenclosed porches.  Roofed or unroofed porches may project 
into a required side or rear yard a distance not to exceed eight feet, provided: the porch 
shall not be closer than eight feet at any point to any side or rear lot line. 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SPECIAL MEETING 

September 18, 2019 6:30 pm 

 

 Section 86-564(e), Fire escapes, outside stairways, and balconies.  Fire escapes, outside 
stairways, and balconies, if of open construction, may project into the yard up to a 
maximum of five feet. 

 
 The variance requests are to construct a deck and outdoor stairway which would encroach 

into the required setback from the side lot line at 2552 Bruin Drive. 
 
C. ZBA CASE NO. 19-09-18-3 (Woodward Way LP), 500 S. Front Street, Columbus, OH, 
43215 
 
DESCRIPTION: East of Sirhal Drive, west of Greencliff Drive 

 TAX PARCEL:   17-377-031 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  RC (Multiple Family) 
               

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances: 
 
 Section 86-376(g)(7)(iii), Other yard dimensions.  No single building or connected building 

may exceed 200 feet in any one dimension.  All buildings shall be so arranged as to permit 
emergency vehicle access, by some practical means, to all sides. 

 
 Section 86-376(g)(9)(e), Parking requirements.  Every multiple-family structure shall 

provide motor vehicle parking facilities which shall provide a minimum of 200 square feet 
in area for each vehicle parking space, each space shall be definitely designated and 
reserved for parking purposes, and each space shall be accessible separately from a drive. 

   
The variance requests are to exceed the maximum building dimension by 37 feet in length 
for two buildings and construct 98 residential parking spaces 20 square feet less than the 
required size on a currently undeveloped parcel identified by Parcel Number 17-377-031. 
 
D. ZBA CASE NO. 19-09-18-2 (Engel), 2045 Woodland Street, Springfield, MO, 65807 
 
DESCRIPTION: 2703 Grand River Avenue 

 TAX PARCEL:   20-203-012 
 ZONING DISTRICT:  C-2 (Commercial) 
 
 Applicant requested to reschedule. 
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Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 
 

AGENDA 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS SPECIAL MEETING 

September 18, 2019 6:30 pm 

 

 
7. OTHER BUSINESS 

8. PUBLIC REMARKS 

9. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

11. POSTSCRIPT – Canceled until further notice 

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS REGULAR MEETING MINUTES  *DRAFT* 
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, Ml 48864-1198 
(517) 853-4000 
WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2019 6:30 PM 
TOWN HALL ROOM  
 
PRESENT:  Chair Beauchine, Members, Mansour, Field-Foster, Schafer, Wisinski 
ABSENT:    Member Lane 
STAFF:        Director of Community Planning and Development Mark Kieselbach, Assistant 

Planner Justin Quagliata 
 
1.  CALL MEETING TO ORDER  

Chair Beauchine called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.  
 
2.  APPROVAL OF AGENDA  

MEMBER FIELD-FOSTER MOVED TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS WRITTEN. 
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER WISINSKI. 
 
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 
 

3.  CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES  
Wednesday, June 26, 2019. 
 
MEMBER SCHAFER MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM WEDNESDAY, JUNE 26, 2019. 
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER MANSOUR. 
 
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4.  COMMUNNICATIONS   
      None. 
5. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
      None. 
6.  NEW BUSINESS 

A. ZBA CASE NO. 19-06-26-1 (Carstensen), 10157 Bunker Hwy., Eaton Rapids, MI  
48827 
 
LOCATION:   2545 Bruin Drive  
PARCEL ID:   17-228-008 
ZONING DISTRICT:  RA (Single Family-Medium Density) 

 
The applicant is requesting the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) to rehear a previously 
denied variance in accordance with the following section of the Code of Ordinances: 
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 Section 86-225 – No application for a variance, which has been denied wholly or in 
part by the Zoning Board of Appeals, shall be resubmitted until the expiration of one 
year or more from the date of such denial, except on grounds of newly discovered 
evidence or proof of changed circumstances found by the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
be sufficient to justify consideration. 

 
  If the ZBA decides to rehear the case the request is for a variance from the following  
  section of the Code of Ordinances: 
 

 Section 86-618(1), Nonconforming structures. Nonconforming single-family 
structures may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the 
Zoning Board of Appeals; provided, that such structural alteration or extension shall 
not increase the extent of the nonconformity and shall satisfy all other applicable site 
development regulations. 

 
The variance request is to expand a nonconforming single family structure by constructing a 
deck that would encroach into the required rear yard setback at 2545 Bruin Drive.  
 
Assistant Planner Quagliata outlined the previous variance request from June 26, 2019 and 
stated the Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) would need to approve rehearing the case. 
 
Chair Beauchine asked the applicant or the applicant’s representative if they would like to 
address the ZBA. 
 
Clayton Carstensen, 10157 Bunker Highway, Eaton Rapids, the applicant, stated changes to the 
design included reducing the size of the lower deck and the stairs were relocated to increase the 
setback from the rear lot line from three feet to eight feet.  
 
Kevin Jager, 2545 Bruin Drive, East Lansing, the property owner, stated the landing from the 
upper deck was also eight feet from the rear lot line. 
 
Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks. 
 
Christine Tenaglia, 2551 Bruin Drive, East Lansing, stated the revised design did not infringe on 
neighbors’ views of the lake. 
 
Chair Beauchine asked the ZBA members if there had been enough adjustments to the previous 
request to rehear the case. 
 
Member Mansour stated she was not opposed to rehearing the case. 
 
Member Field-Foster stated the ZBA should rehear the case due to changes made to the design 
and a letter from the homeowners association in support of the proposed project. 
 
MEMBER FIELD-FOSTER MOVED TO REHEAR ZBA CASE NO. 19-06-26-1.   
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER MANSOUR. 
 
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  -  WEDNESDAY, JULY 24, 2019  -  DRAFT PAGE 3 

Assistant Planner Quagliata outlined the case for discussion and explained changes that had been 
made to the decks. The lower deck was reduced 40 square feet in size and the upper deck 
remained the same size. He stated the applicant submitted two site plans, one showing the 
proposed decks with dimensions and one showing the proposed decks without dimensions. The 
dimensions labeled on the plan do not match the scaled drawing. He stated if the ZBA chose to 
approve the request a condition be included requiring a revised site plan drawn to scale be 
submitted with the building permit for the deck.  
 
Chair Beauchine asked if the applicant had anything to add. 
 
Mr. Carstensen stated the dimension of 13 feet on the plan was an error and the correct 
dimension was 12 feet. 
 
Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks. 
 
Ms. Tenaglia stated the rear lot line of the subject property abutted Bear Lake subdivision 
common area. The deck would not encroach on adjacent properties. 
 
Chair Beauchine closed the floor for public remarks. 
 
Member Shafer asked staff if there were any communications received from neighbors for the 
revised request. 
 
Assistant Planner Quagliata stated there had been no new communications received. 
 
Ms. Tenaglia stated the neighbor’s concerns had been addressed at a homeowners association 
meeting. 
 
Chair Beauchine stated a communication had been received from the Bear Lake Homeowners 
Association dated July 18, 2019 stating the association supported the proposed project. 
 
Chair Beauchine stated the previous proposal had the lower deck projecting close to the rear lot 
line. The removal of 40 square feet and relocating the stairs increased the setback from the rear 
lot line. He stated he supported approval of the request with the condition the applicant provide 
a revised site plan drawn to scale upon submission of a building permit. 
 
Member Field-Foster stated the applicant had met review criteria five from Section 86-221 of the 
Code of Ordinances which states granting the variance is the minimum action that will make 
possible the use of the land or structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest 
and which would carry out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide 
substantial justice. She noted with the adjustments to the lower deck and the stairs this criteria 
had been met. 
 
MEMBER SHAFER MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE REQUEST WITH THE CONDITION THE 
APPLICANT SUBMIT A REVISED SITE PLAN DRAWN TO SCALE AT THE TIME OF THE BUILDING 
PERMIT FOR THE DECKS. 
 
SECONDED BY MEMBER FIELD-FOSTER. 
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ROLL CALL TO VOTE:  YES:  Members Shafer, Wisinski, Chair Beauchine, Members Field- 
     Foster, Mansour. 
    NO:   
  Motion carried unanimously. 
 
7.  OTHER BUSINESS  
      None. 
 
8.  PUBLIC REMARKS 

Chair Beauchine opened the floor for public remarks and seeing none closed public remarks. 
 
9.  BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS  
      Assistant Planner Quagliata informed the Board the August 14, 2019 regular meeting  
      had been canceled. 
 

10.  ADJOURNMENT  
Meeting adjourned at 6:53 p.m. 

 
11.  POST SCRIPT 

   Monique Field-Foster. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
Riley Millard 
Recording Secretary 
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VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT 
 
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 
 
 1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district. 
 
 2. These special circumstances are not self-created. 
 
 3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter would 

result in practical difficulties. 
 
 4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 

would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.  
 
 5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out 
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

 
 6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the 

vicinity of the property. 
 
 7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as 

to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. 
 
 8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and 

intent of this Chapter. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\FORMS\VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT-review criteria only.docx 



 

 

To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner 

Date:  September 13, 2019 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 19-09-18-1 (Peterson) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  19-09-18-1 (Peterson), 2705 Linden Street, East Lansing, MI 48823   
LOCATION:  2705 Linden Street 
PARCEL ID:  17-153-002 
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family-Medium Density) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-373(e)(5)(a), Minimum yard dimensions.  Front yards.  In accordance with the 

setback requirements of Section 86-367 for the type of street upon which the lot fronts. 
 
 Section 86-373(e)(5)(b), Minimum yard dimensions.  Side yards: 10 feet. 
 
Barry Peterson, the applicant, is proposing to construct a building addition (attached garage) to an 
existing single family house at 2705 Linden Street.  The approximately 0.246 acre (10,726 square 
feet) subject property is zoned RA (Single Family-Medium Density).  The existing two-story house 
was built in 1963 and is approximately 1,470 square feet in size.  The applicant intends to 
construct an attached garage on the east side of the house.  The proposed garage measures 24 feet 
in depth by 26 feet in length (624 square feet in size). 
 
The Code of Ordinances states front yard setbacks in the RA zoning district are determined by the 
type of street upon which the lot fronts.  Linden Street is a two lane road with curb and gutter 
classified as a Local street on the Street Setbacks and Services Drives Map in the zoning ordinance.  
The minimum setback from a Local street is 25 feet from the street right-of-way line.  The 
proposed garage at its closest point would be located 22.7 feet from the street right-of-way line, so 
a 2.3 foot variance from the front yard setback is required. 
 
Section 86-373(e)(5)(b) states the minimum side yard setback is 10 feet in the RA zoning district.    
On the east side of the house the proposed garage at its closest point would be located 7.3 feet 
from the side lot line, so a 2.7 foot variance from the side yard setback is required. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

  

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 

ZBA Case No. 19-09-18-1 (Peterson) 
Zoning Board of Appeals (September 18, 2019) 
Page 2 

Site History 

 

Prior to July 2016 an attached garage was located on the east side of the house.  The previous 

property owner obtained a building permit to demolish the garage and build a carport.  The 

proposed carport measured 21 feet in depth and 20 feet in width (420 square feet in size).  A 20 

foot wide carport would have provided a 13.5 foot setback from the east lot line.  The prior owner 

did not construct the carport and the building permit expired. 

 

Attachments 

1. Variance application dated August 8, 2019 and received by the Township on August 14, 2019. 
2. Applicant’s response to review criteria received by the Township on August 14, 2019. 
3. Lot survey (existing) dated August 5, 2019 and received by the Township on August 14, 2019. 
4. Plot plan showing proposed addition dated August 14, 2019 and received by the Township on 

August 14, 2019. 
5. Site location map. 
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A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met:  
1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable 

to other land or structures in the same zoning district.  
a. The structure needs to be wider than a normal 2-car garage in order to 

accommodate the stairs that lead into the house. If a 23.3’ garage were built, ten 
feet from the property line, the doors would not open to accommodate our family 
reasonably entering and exiting the vehicles.  

b. In reference to the front set back, this is a standard garage depth that must be in 
place to reasonably pull the cars into. It cannot go off the back of the house either 
because of a drop off toward the back of the garage makes it unreasonable to build 
back instead of forward.  

2. These special circumstances are not self-created.  
a. No, we did not create these circumstances.  

3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter 
would result in practical difficulties.  

a. As noted in step 1. To expand, we have a daughter with special needs Scoliosis in 
that her body cast cannot get wet and we need to be able to efficiently get in and 
out of our vehicles. There is also no garage currently built because previous 
tenants neglected the home and it needed to be torn down. We are looking to 
improve the property, including having a place to put bikes, tools, etc. as not to be 
an eye sore on the neighborhood as they are now out in the open.  

b. In terms of the front setback, the practical difficulties would be the ability to pull the 
cars into the garage and potentially store anything, even small bins or yard tools 
at the same time.  

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose.  

a. The permitted purpose is to be a home. In order to function as a family without 
difficulty, we are requesting the variance. This would also act as privacy for our 
family into our backyard, as of now, there are direct sightlines from the street to 
almost all of our backyard – without a garage.  

5. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry 
out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 

a. I can see no reason why this would be a negative impact on any of the listed above. 
At least one home on our street already has this variance, so we know we aren’t 
requesting anything unreasonable.   

6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in 
the vicinity of the property.  

a. This is seeking to improve the property and the neighborhood. 
7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature 

as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.  
a. Our seems to be a special case as we don’t have a garage at all, so we’re just 

trying to have one built that will accommodate our family needs. 
8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and 

intent of this Chapter. 

a. We tried not to ask for anything more than to reasonably open the doors of the 
vehicles. We also tried to not ask for anything that is unreasonable to the current 
neighborhood setup. Our builder originally thought we wouldn’t have any issue 
because the setback was likely five feet and was surprised to find out it was ten. 
Although we would love to be five feet from the line and have even more room 
for storage in the garage, we chose not to ask for that much in order to balance 
the zoning ordinances and our needs.  
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner 

Date:  September 13, 2019 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 19-09-18-4 (Frankovich) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  19-09-18-4 (Frankovich), 6814 Kingdon Avenue, Holt, MI 48842  
LOCATION:  2552 Bruin Drive 
PARCEL NO.:  17-228-004 
ZONING DISTRICT: RA (Single Family-Medium Density) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-564(b)(2), Unenclosed porches.  Roofed or unroofed porches may project into a 

required side or rear yard a distance not to exceed eight feet, provided: the porch shall not be 
closer than eight feet at any point to any side or rear lot line. 
 

 Section 86-564(e), Fire escapes, outside stairways, and balconies.  Fire escapes, outside 
stairways, and balconies, if of open construction, may project into the yard up to a maximum of 
five feet. 

 
Chris Frankovich, the applicant, intends to construct decks on the east and south sides of a single 
family house at 2552 Bruin Drive.  The 0.174 acre (7,579.44 square feet) subject property is zoned 
RA (Single Family-Medium Density) and located on the north side of Bruin Drive, east of West 
Hidden Lake Drive. 
 
The existing house is nonconforming because it is located 11.8 feet from the rear lot line which 
does not comply with the required 20 foot minimum rear yard setback for the Bear Lake 
subdivision plat, which is part of the Wildwood Lakes planned unit development (PUD).  The PUD 
ordinance allows the Township Board to waive the standard lot area and lot width requirements of 
the underlying zoning district. 
 
For principal buildings the RA zoning district requires a 10 foot setback from side lot lines and a 
30 or 40 foot setback from the rear lot line based on the depth of the lot.  Front yard setbacks are 
in accordance with the required street setback, which is based on the type of street upon which the 
lot fronts.  The following minimum building setbacks were established by the Township Board for 
the Bear Lake subdivision plat: 
 
 Front yard: 15 feet from the front lot line (street right-of-way) 
 Side yard: 20 feet between buildings 
 Rear yard: 20 feet from the rear lot line 
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An elevated wood deck 12 feet by 16 feet in size (192 square feet) located in the rear yard on the 
northeast corner of the house and a 3 foot by 30 foot (90 square feet) wood deck located in the 
east side yard were removed from the house by the applicant.  The proposed project involves 
reconstructing the deck in the east side yard to connect to the proposed deck in the rear yard.  The 
deck in the rear yard as proposed would not require a variance.  The deck in the east side yard 
would be 3 feet wide by 40 feet in length (120 square feet in size). 
 
The zoning ordinance allows decks to project eight feet into a required side or rear yard provided 
the structure is located at least eight feet at any point from a side or rear lot line.  Side yards in the 
Bear Lake subdivision were established at the time of construction on each lot.  For the subject site 
the provided side yard on the east side of the house is 8.4 feet.  At its closest point the proposed 
deck would be located 5.5 feet from the side lot line, so the applicant is requesting a 2.5 foot 
variance to construct the deck. 
 
An existing stairway located in the east side yard encroaches two feet onto the adjacent property.   
The applicant intends to remove the existing stairway and reconstruct the stairway east of the 
proposed deck in the side yard to provide additional access between the east side yard and the 
rear yard.  The stairway would be located 2.5 feet from the side lot line.  Outside stairways, if of 
open construction, may project into the yard up to a maximum of five feet.  As the proposed 
stairway would project six feet into the required side yard, a one foot variance is required. 
 
Site History 
 
 The house on the property was constructed in 1983. 
 
 Both of the original decks and stairway were built after the house was constructed without 

receiving building permits from the Township and were considered nonconforming. 
 

Attachments 

1. Variance application dated August 29, 2019 and received by the Township on August 29, 2019. 
2. Letter from the applicant received by the Township on September 6, 2019. 
3. Site plan dated August 22, 2019 and received by the Township on September 6, 2019. 
4. Site location map. 
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Chris and Lee Reimann 
2552 Bruin Drive 
Variance Application 
 

We are applying for a variance from our sideline set-back to replace a 3 foot access deck and steps to 

our backyard. 

We purchased our home in May of this year.  When we purchased the property, there was a side access 

deck leading to the back deck and steps to the side yard.  The inspection of the property suggested that 

the access deck and back deck were incorrectly attached to the house and that this was causing water to 

run into the siding and cause rot.  We planned to pull up several boards on the deck to repair the siding 

and properly attach the deck.  However, when the time came to fix the decks, it was found that they 

were not built to code, were unsafe and needed to be totally rebuilt.  The steps to the back yard were 

also unsafe and not built to code.  To obtain a permit for the rebuilding, we had a survey done on the 

property.  This survey indicated that the original deck was only 5.5 feet from the east property set-back 

– not the required 8 feet.  The survey also noted that the steps, that we (and the neighbors to the east) 

assumed were on our property, were 6 inches on our property and 2.5 feet on the east neighbors’ 

property. 

It should be noted that the survey that we had performed by Kebs Engineering was done using the 

master stake from the subdivision using GPS and I assume that this is an accurate survey.  However, this 

survey does not align with the recent survey done by our new neighbor to the west.  They had a survey 

done recently in preparation to landscape next to their deck.  While their survey would indicate that 

their new landscaping if fully on their property, our survey indicates that their landscaping is 1.5 feet on 

ours.  Curiously, our survey also indicates that the electrical service for the same neighbors’ house is also 

on our property.  While I assume that our current plot plan is correct, the inconsistencies would suggest 

that the original survey of the subdivision – and therefore surveys that followed from those lines – was 

slightly off. 

We are in a unique situation in that we have disparate surveys that encompass our property.  The 3 foot 

access deck would comply with the 8 foot set-back rule if we were to extrapolate out from the survey 

from our neighbors to the west.  Rebuilding the step on our property would remove the issues of shared 

step – as the steps are currently on both properties - and take the burden from our neighbors to the 

east for maintaining/rebuilding the steps. The discrepancies in the surveys were not something that we 

could have anticipated.  When we purchased the house, we had no reason to believe that the access 

deck or steps were non-conforming and that by merely making them safer we would lose the right to 

have this access to our deck and backyard. 

We request this variance because we believe that the access deck is necessary to the proper functioning 

of our home.  We are replacing the front steps with a ramp to be handicapped accessible – my father 

who currently uses a walker also lives with us – but we are concerned that we need two accessible exits 

from the home to make it safe for him in care of emergency.  Without a variance, we would always be 

concerned that the house was a potential danger for my father or anyone with mobility challenges.  The 

steps to the backyard also allow for access over a retaining wall.  If the property were merely a slope this 

would not be required, but as there is a retaining wall on the east side of the property, steps are 

required to access the backyard to the east. 
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Chris and Lee Reimann 
2552 Bruin Drive 
Variance Application 
 

If granted the variance we would cause the minimum impact as we are only proposing a 3 foot walkway 

to access the back deck – this is the minimum required by code – and the minimum of 3 foot steps over 

the retaining wall.  This access deck would also not impact the neighbors or the neighborhood as we are 

only replacing an unsafe deck with one that is built to code. This variance would only make sense for our 

property due to the fact that there are issues with the surveys of these lots and that we are 

reconstructing what was previously on the property.  This variance would be consistent with the public 

interest in that it is not harming adjacent properties and allows for safety for the residence of our home. 
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To:  Zoning Board of Appeals 

From:  Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner 

Date:  September 13, 2019 

Re:  ZBA Case No. 19-09-18-3 (Woodward Way Limited Partnership) 

 

ZBA CASE NO.:  19-09-18-3 (Woodward Way Limited Partnership), 500 S. Front Street, 
Columbus, OH 43215  

LOCATION:  East of Sirhal Drive, west of Greencliff Drive 
PARCEL NO.:  17-377-031 
ZONING DISTRICT: RC (Multiple Family-maximum 14 dwelling units per acre) 
 
The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:  
 
 Section 86-376(g)(7)(iii), Other yard dimensions.  No single building or connected building may 

exceed 200 feet in any one dimension.  All buildings shall be so arranged as to permit emergency 
vehicle access, by some practical means, to all sides. 

 
 Section 86-376(g)(9)(e), Parking requirements.  Every multiple-family structure shall provide 

motor vehicle parking facilities which shall provide a minimum of 200 square feet in area for each 
vehicle parking space, each space shall be definitely designated and reserved for parking 
purposes, and each space shall be accessible separately from a drive. 

 
Woodward Way Limited Partnership received special use permit approval (SUP #19111) from the 
Planning Commission to construct a 49-unit townhouse and apartment complex comprised of four 
buildings totaling 52,861 square feet in size on the north 4.37 acres of Parcel Number 17-377-031.  
The project site is zoned RC (Multiple Family, maximum 14 units per acre) and located east of 
Sirhal Drive, north of Whole Foods, and west of Greencliff Drive.  At its meeting on September 17, 
2019 the Township Board will take action on a resolution to approve Special Use Permit #19121, a 
request from the developer to construct a group of buildings greater than 25,000 square feet in 
gross floor area. 
 
The project consists of four two-story buildings with eight, one bedroom/one bathroom units, 34, 
two bedroom/1.5 bathroom units and seven, three bedroom/1.5 bathroom units.  The proposed 
development would provide housing for persons and families of low to moderate income. 
 
The Code of Ordinances does not allow a single building or connected building in multiple family 
developments to exceed 200 feet in any one dimension.  The submitted site plan shows Buildings 
B-2 and B-3 are 237 feet in length, so a 37 foot variance for both buildings is required.  The 
Township Fire Inspector reviewed the site plan and concluded the length of the buildings would 
not be an issue for emergency access. 
 
 



 

 

  

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 

ZBA Case No. 19-09-18-3 (Woodward Way Limited Partnership) 
Zoning Board of Appeals (September 18, 2019) 
Page 2 

The multiple family zoning district design standards and parking ordinance state a minimum of 
200 square feet must be provided for each vehicle parking space located within a multiple family 
residential development.  The submitted site plan shows the parking spaces for the proposed 
development are 180 square feet (9 feet by 20 feet) in size.  A 20 square foot variance for the size 
of each parking space is required.  A minimum of 97 parking spaces are required to serve the site 
and 98 parking spaces are provided. 
 
Except for multiple family developments and planned unit developments 9 feet by 20 feet is an 
allowed parking space size.  The parking ordinance also allows a 10 foot by 18 foot parking space. 
 
Site History 
 
 The site was formerly occupied by Mobile Home Manor. 
 
Attachments 

1. Variance application dated August 7, 2019 and received by the Township on August 7, 2019. 
2. Applicant’s response to review criteria received by the Township on September 12, 2019. 
3. Property survey dated March 15, 2019 and received by the Township on August 22, 2019. 
4. Site plan dated August 7, 2019 (revision date August 21, 2019) and received by the Township on 

August 22, 2019. 
5. Letter of support from the Community Resources Commission dated September 11, 2019. 
6. Site location map. 
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Effect of Variance  
 
A variance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met: 

1) Requesting a 37 ft variance on a 200 ft. building, was code., fire inspector  
 

2) Parking lot widths requesting 9 feet.  
   

 
1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable 

to other land or structures in the same zoning district. The site has two existing entrances 
Sirhall to the west, and an unimproved portion of Greencliff on the east with our entrance 
and frontage from Sirhal, a condition of the rezoning. In meeting with neighbors and the 
public meetings for the rezoning, the community expressed two main concerns. The 
concerns were not to develop student housing, and do not increase traffic in the residential 
area. Basically, student housing is not allowed in tax credit affordable housing. There are 
several unique circumstances about the property. The first is that Sirhall will be the only 
access conditioned in the rezoning process. Peculiar to the site it is the remainder of the 
Whole Foods development and is surrounded by homes apartments and commercial 
development. Moreover, the development design is complicated by the three different 
adjacent types of zoning: commercial to the south, multi-family to the west, and with 
residential to the north and east requiring the largest setback from property lines. The 
multiple zoning classifications are unique and generally not applicable to other land.    
 

2. These special circumstances are not self-created. In July 2018, meeting with staff and a 
few neighbors we proposed a three story 64-unit building. It was determined we needed 
to reduce density, address traffic and not exceed two stories. On November 13th we 
invited all the neighbors to our meeting at the Coral Gables with about 50 attending. We 
presented 53 townhome design limited to two stories and discussed traffic and one 
access. In meeting with county engineer and Township fire inspector it was determined 
one access would be permitted with only 49 units.  The neighborhood group was pleased 
by limiting access to Sirhal only. Through the rezoning we agreed to several conditions. 
We agreed to reducing the number of units to 49, requiring only one entrance from Sirhal, 
and not exceeding 2 stories. The original design presented to the planning board, 
created10 variances. A redesign was created and approved by the planning board that 
only require two variances.  
 
It was determined to get the required parking spaces (97) and most importantly meet the 
residential side building and parking setbacks of 50 feet and 40 feet respectively 
(residential) the best solution would be to reduce the width of the parking spaces. The 
other benefit of the reduced size is all parking will be inside the footprint of the buildings, 
not allowing car lights to shine on the residential neighbors.  The other requested variance 
are two buildings 37 feet over the maximum length per code. Again, to meet all setbacks, 
stay within the rezoning conditions, create a workforce development with larger number 
of two- and three-bedroom units, the architect felt two similar building to be 37 feet longer 
would be the best alternative. Looking at a fifth building would create a setback variance 
along the residentially zoned side(s). From our resident meetings, it is important to 
maintain the prescribed parking and building setbacks of 40 and 50 feet on the residential 
zoned property lines.     
 
 
 



    
3. Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of this chapter 

would result in practical difficulties.  
In maintaining the required number of parking spaces (97 spaces) with the required 
handicap and van accessible spaces along the with the required expansion spaces the 
reduction of 20 square feet per space is an alternative to the strict enforcement of the 
codes 10-foot width. Again the 9-foot-wide spaces allows residents to park within the 
interior outside areas of the four buildings. For LEED design it is best to reduce impervious 
surfaces and reduce run-off to enhance a green build. Again, maintaining the setbacks 
creates buffer and greenspace between the existing residential.  
 
The two buildings exceeding the 200-foot length by 37 feet has created a variance. The 
rezoning process has conditioned the buildings to two story design which will be more 
homogeneous to the residential and provide transition from the three-story senior 
development. Conditioning the rezoning to 49 units allows from entrance from Sirhal with 
only fire safety entrance from Greencliff. Creating one entrance / 49 units, two story design 
and creating greenspace and preserving as many trees along the property lines were 
important to the residents of Wardcliff.  During the redesign both the architect and engineer 
reviewed reducing the length of the building and determined maintaining the number of 
units with the increased length was the best solution and adding another building to reduce 
building length would impact the setbacks and create a variance. Strict enforcement of the 
building length would impact the setbacks impacting the adjacent residential homes.  
Planning staff reached out to the fire inspector who responded it would not be a concern 
the buildings were 37 feet longer.   
     

4. That the alleged practical difficulties which will result from a failure to grant the variance 
would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose. 
Not granting these variances would prevent us from moving forward with our multifamily 
design and building it.   

  
5.  Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry 
out the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice. 
Granting the minimum parking space dimension of a 9-foot-wide space will allow the 
development to meet the required number of spaces and will allow residents to park closer 
to their units.  Having the parking within our building foot prints will greatly reduce light and 
noise impact on the adjacent residential neighborhood.  
The building length variance and parking space width will have minimal/ no impact on the 
spirt of the zoning or impact public safety with new building standards, modern fire 
equipment. Currently the approved rezoning has many conditions, such as affordable 
housing, two story design, 49 units with one entrance, these two variances will support 
these conditions and affordable housing is consistent with the Township master plan.   

  
6. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the 

vicinity of the property. Granting of the variances will not adversely affect adjacent land or 
character the neighbors because they will not notice the two buildings are 37 feet longer 
or the parking spaces are 180 square feet rather 200 sq ft. However, the neighbors will 
appreciate parking within the foot print of our buildings and the building and parking 
setbacks have all been met. The township has modern updated fire equipment to get to a 
fire, and with second access blocked by bollards will not adversely affect adjacent 
residential character.      



 
7. The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as 

to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable. The 
conditions pertaining to the site are not so general, recurrent or applicable to other 
properties in the vicinity in which they would require the formation of a general regulation.    

  
8. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest and the purposes and 

intent of this Chapter.  The Woodward is constant with the Townships Master Plan to 
preserve and strengthen residential neighborhood creating new construction energy 
efficient townhomes, on a site allowing a transition from higher density residential/ 
commercial to the existing duplex single family neighborhood.  The Woodward’s 
workforce housing will provide economic diversity. The redevelopment of an old trailer 
park littered with downed trees and mounds of concrete teh Woodward will put a 
property in productive use.  Maintaining the setbacks on all sides will preserve open 
space with natural areas creating greenspace buffer along the residential zoned 
properties to the east and north. The residents will provide workforce diversity to local 
businesses within walking/ biking or an easy public transportation commute from the 
Grand River bus stop, while increasing the ridership of public transportation. The 
Woodward is a 12.5-million-dollar investment built to be LEED energy efficient building 
that will incorporate reduced energy consumption located within a high walk score, and 
1/10 mile to public transportation.  Demographic data from the master plan there is high 
demand in the greater Lansing region for walkable communities that are well suited for 
growing families and young professionals. The master plan mentions the need for work 

force housing.” The Woodward will be workforce housing that will redevelop a blighted 

trailer park site that has been vacant for many years, utilizing local construction and 

professional trades. The development will be a professionally managed by Woda- Cooper 

Management as an affordable modern and energy efficient housing. The development has 

been presented at public hearings before the Planning Commission and the Township 

Board at which the time concerned citizens have had the opportunity to speak and we 

have addressed their concerns.  In so the last meetings, nobody has spoken about the 

development. Our neighborhood meetings and follow-up have been beneficial to the 

public interest.            

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Effect of Variance Approval:  
 
1.Granting a variance shall authorize only the purpose for which it was granted.  

 
2. The effective date of a variance shall be the date of the Zoning Board of Appeals approves 

such variance.  
3. A building permit must be applied for within 24 months of the date of the approval of the variance, 
and a Certificate of occupancy must be issued within 18 months of the date the building permit was 
issued, otherwise the variance shall be null and void. 



CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP

Scope of Survey

Monument Engineering Group Associates, Inc. (MEGA) was contracted to perform a land division and parcel
combination survey of the properties located in the SW 1/4 of Section 17, Township 4 North, Range 1 West,
Meridian Township, Ingham County, Michigan. Tax IDs: 33-02-02-17-377-030 & 33-02-02-17-377-031

Bearing Reference

Bearings are based on Project Coordinate System:
Michigan State Plane Coordinate System, NAD83 (Conus) (Mol) (GRS80), South Zone 2113, International Feet,
Ground (Lat: N42°43'40.80", Lon: W84°27'14.40", Elev: 851, Scale Factor: 1.00012476).

Legal Description (As Provided)
(Per Tax Descriptions as recorded with Ingham County)

Tax Id: 33-02-02-17-377-030

(M 17-24) PART OF SW 1/4 OF SEC 17 T4N R1W DESC AS: COM AT S 1/4 COR OF SEC 17 - N00D 20'47"E ALNG
NS 1/4 LN 174.22 FT TO C/L OF GRAND RIVER AVE - N67D 56'W ALNG SD C/L 635.01 FT TO POB - N67D 56'W
ALNG SD C/L 154.58 FT - N00D 15'22"E 610.75 FT - N84D 22'18"E ALNG S LN OF SIRHAL DR 408.32 FT - S00D
20'47"W 258.63 FT - W 100 FT - S00D 20'47"W 218.11 FT - N89D 44'38"W 161.9 FT - S00D 15'22"W 231.79 FT
TO POB 4.427 A.

Tax Id: 33-02-02-17-377-031

(M 17-20-1, 17-21, 17-23) PART OF S 1/2 OF SEC 17 T4NR1W & PART OF LOTS 64 THRU 67 EASTWOOD
ACRES SUBD DESC AS: BEG ON NS 1/4 LN AT PT 990 FT S OF CENTER OF SEC 17 - E 20FT - S ALNG W LN OF
PLAT OF IRWIN PARK TO N LN OF EASTWOOD ACRES - W 20 FT - S ALNG NS 1/4 LN TO PT 173.56 FT FROM
SD CEN OF SEC - S89D 46'10"W 327.98 FT - N00D 28'09"E TO PT ON S LN OF PLAT OF EAST BROOKFIELD - E
324.15 FT TO POB. ALSO THAT PART W 22.3 FT OF LOTS  64 THRU 66 LYING N OF LN BEG ON NS 1/4 LN AT
PT 1735.6 FT FROM SD CEN OF SEC - N89D 46'06"E 21.53 FT TO POB & ALSO W 20 FT OF LOT 67 EASTWOOD
ACRES 5.9 A.

Sections corner Witnesses

S 1/4 corner Section 17, T4N-R1W
Found 1" iron pipe in monument box, as described and recorded in Book 14, Page 290, Ingham County
Records.

Center of Section 17, T4N-R1W
Found 1" iron pipe, as described and recorded in Book 14, Page 290, Ingham County Records.
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Certification
I,                                                          being a Licensed Professional Surveyor, hereby certify to the client named hereon that I have surveyed and
mapped the parcel(s) hereon described and that the relative positional precision of each corner is within the limits accepted by the practice of
professional surveying and that all the requirements of P.A. 132 of 1970, as amended, have been complied with.

This plat was prepared for the exclusive use of the person, persons, or entity named in the certification hereon. Said certificate does not extend to
any unnamed person without an express recertification by the surveyor naming said person.

Allan W. Pruss, P.S., 44284
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CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP

References

Surveys
· A & G Associates, LLC, Job No.: S140-2013, Dated: August 10, 2013
· KEBS, Inc., Job No.: 89624.ALT, Dated: 10/26/2015
· KEBS, Inc., Job No.: 03-B-72383, Dated: 12/17/2003

Land Corner Recordation Certificate (LCRC)
· Property Controlling Corners as recorded in Book 14, Page 287

Station 119 + 36.03
Station 167 + 97.09

Subdivision Plats
· East Brookfield, Liber 15, Pages 33-35 of Ingham County Register of Deeds
· Irwin Park, Liber 25, Page 45 of Ingham County Register of Deeds
· Eastwood Acres Subdivision, Liber 17, Page 37 of Ingham County Register of Deeds

Legal Description Transfer Parcel

A part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 17, Town 4 North - Range 1 West, Meridian Township, Ingham County,
State of Michigan more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the South 1/4 corner of said Section 17, thence along the North-South 1/4 line of said Section
17, N00°11'46"W, 173.52 feet to the centerline of Grand River Avenue
(Variable - Width - Public - Right-of-Way);
thence along said centerline Grand River Avenue, N68°23'44"E, 636.81 feet;
thence N00°05'59"W, 230.77 feet;
thence N89°54'01"E, 161.90 feet;
thence N00°00'34"W, 218.05 feet;
thence N89°36'34"E, 100.00 feet;
thence N00°00'34"W, 88.37 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Transfer Parcel to be described;
thence continuing N00°00'34”W, 172.59 feet to the Southwest corner of Sirhal Drive
(66 Foot - Wide - Public - Right-of-Way);
thence, N83°55'29”E, 328.27 feet;
thence, N89°47'43”E, 22.30 feet into Lot 66 of the Eastwood Acres Subdivision as recorded in
Liber 17, Page 37 of Ingham County Records;
thence S00°13'47”E thru Lot 66, 65 and part of 64 of said Eastwood Acres Subdivision, 205.91 feet;
thence, S89°45'14”W, 349.52 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 1.525 acers.

(REFERENCES & TRANSFER PARCEL DESCRIPTION)
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Legal Description Resultant Parcel A (As Surveyed)

A part of the South 1/2 of Section 7, Town 4 North - Range 1 West, Meridian Township, Ingham County, State
of Michigan more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the South 1/4 corner of said Section 17, thence along the North-South 1/4 line of said Section
17, N00°11'46"W, 1693.16 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of the Parcel to be described, said point also
being S00°11'46"E, 991.94 feet from the Center of said Section 17;
proceeding thence from said POINT OF BEGINNING, N89°44'12"E, 18.59 feet to the West line of Lot 4 of Irwin
Park Plat as recorded in Liber 25, Page 45 of the Ingham County Records;
thence along said West line of Irwin Park to the Southwest corner of Lot 1, S00°15'54”E, 332.69 feet;
thence S00°13'23”E, 141.00 feet over Lot 67 of Eastwood Acres Subdivision as recorded in
Liber 17, Page 37 of the Ingham County Records;
thence S89°47'43”W, 19.98 feet;
thence, S00°13'47”E, 66.00 feet;
thence, S83°55'29”W, 328.27 feet;
thence, N00°00'34”W, 571.87 feet;
thence N89°33'08”E, 325.56 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 4.368 acers, also subject to any
other easements or restrictions of records.

Legal Description Resultant Parcel B (As Surveyed)

A part of the Southwest 1/4 of Section 17, Town 4 North - Range 1 West, Meridian Township, Ingham County,
State of Michigan more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the South 1/4 corner of said Section 17, thence along the North-South 1/4 line of said Section
17, N00°11'46"W, 173.52 feet to the centerline of Grand River Avenue
(Variable - Width - Public - Right-of-Way);
thence along said centerline Grand River Avenue, N68°23'44"E, 636.81 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING of
the Parcel to be described;
thence continuing along said centerline Grand River Avenue, N68°23'44”W, 149.73 feet;
thence, N00°25'10”W, 611.77 feet to the South Right-of-Way line for Sirhal Drive
(66 Foot - Wide - Public - Right-of-Way);
thence along said South Right-of-Way line for Sirhal Drive, N83°49'18”E, 407.48 feet to the Southeast corner
of said Sirhal Drive;
thence N83°55'29”E, 328.27 feet;
thence N89°47'43”E, 22.30 feet;
thence S00°13'47”E, 205.91 feet over Lots 66, 65 and part of 64 of Eastwood Acres Subdivision as recorded in
Liber 17, Page37 of the Ingham County Records;
thence, S89°45'14”W, 349.52 feet;
thence, S00°00'34”E, 88.37 feet;
thence, S89°36'34”W, 100.00 feet;
thence, S00°00'34”E, 218.05 feet;
thence, S89°54'01”W, 161.90 feet;
thence S00°05'59”E, 230.77 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING containing 5.918 acers, also subject to the
rights of the public over Grand River Avenue (Variable - Width - Public - Right-of-Way), also subject to any
other easements or restrictions of record.
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(RESULTANT PARCEL DESCRIPTIONS)
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CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP

(EXISTING PARCELS)
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